
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DONNA DAVIDSON (775) 329-0132

630

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

BEFORE THE HONORABLE GLORIA M. NAVARRO
CHIEF DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

SILVER STATE INTELLECTUAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada
corporation,

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant,

vs.

GARMIN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a
Kansas corporation, and GARMIN
USA, INC., a Kansas corporation,

Defendants/Counterclaimants.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

No. 2:11-cv-1578-GMN-PAL

TRANSCRIPT OF JURY TRIAL - DAY 5
(Pages 630 through 792)

May 20, 2015

Las Vegas, Nevada

FTR No. 7D/20150520 @ 1:04 p.m.

Transcribed by: Donna Davidson, CCR, RDR, CRR
(775) 329-0132
dodavidson@att.net

(Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording,
transcript produced by mechanical stenography and computer.)
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A P P E A R A N C E S

FOR THE PLAINTIFF/COUNTERDEFENDANT:

Marko R. Zoretic
Craig Steven Summers
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP
2040 Main Street, Fourteenth Floor
Irvine, California 92614
Phone: (949) 760-0404
Facsimile: (949) 760-9502
marko.zoretic@knobbe.com
craig.summers@knobbe.com

Frederick S. Berretta
Loni Schutte (aka Morrow)
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP
12790 El Camino Real
San Diego, California 92130
Phone: (858) 707-4000
Facsimile: (858) 707-4001
Email: Fred.berretta@knobbe.com
Loni.schutte@knobbe.com

Ioanna S. Bouris
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90067
Phone: (310) 551-3450
Facsimile: (310) 551-3458
Email: Yanna.bouris@knobbe.com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS/COUNTERCLAIMANTS:

Nicholas Groombridge
Jenny C. Wu
Matthew Zorn
Philip S. May
David K. Stark
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of Americas
New York, New York 10019
Phone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990
ngroombridge@paulweiss.com
jcwu@paulweiss.com
mzorn@paulweiss.com
pmay@paulweiss.com
dstark@paulweiss.com
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, MAY 20 2015, 1:04 P.M.

--oOo--

P R O C E E D I N G S

(Outside the presence of the jury.)

COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: All rise.

THE COURT: Thank you. You may be seated.

COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: This is the time set

for the jury trial in case number 2:11-cv-1578-GMN-PAL,

Silver State Intellectual Technologies, Inc., versus Garmin

International, Inc.

Counsel, please state your appearances for the

record.

MR. BERRETTA: Good afternoon, Your Honor. Fred

Berretta of Knobbe Martens for the Plaintiff Silver State.

With me are my colleagues Marko Zoretic, Yanna

Bouris, Loni Morrow, and Craig Summers, and Mr. Michael

Obradovich of Silver State.

THE COURT: Good afternoon.

MR. BERRETTA: Good afternoon.

MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Good afternoon, Your Honor.

Nicholas Groombridge for the defendants, joined by

Ms. Jenny Wu, Mr. Matthew Zorn, and Mr. Philip May.

THE COURT: And good afternoon as well.

MR. GROOMBRIDGE: And of course, Mr. Jay Dee
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Krull from Garmin.

THE COURT: Yes.

All right. So is there a matter that you wanted

to take up before we bring in the jury?

MR. BERRETTA: There were actually three

matters, Your Honor.

The first is that we are going to rest our case

this morning. We're not going to bring back Dr. -- we

hadn't planned on bringing back Dr. Sullivan for redirect.

We -- he had a flight to go home, and we

realized after we left the courtroom that the jury might

have actually had questions for him. I apologize for that.

We can -- he's available by phone, or he will be

coming back in rebuttal. He could deal with any questions

at that time. So we just wanted to let the Court know in

case the jury had questions for Dr. Sullivan, and we

weren't sure if they did or not.

THE COURT: All right. Well, this jury has not

been asking many questions, so I don't think it will be a

big problem. We'll see if they have any questions first,

and, if they do, then we can go from there.

Is there any record that you'd like to make,

Mr. Groombridge, as to that particular issue? Did you

think he was going to be -- you were done with your cross,

correct?
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MR. BERRETTA: Your Honor, at this time

Plaintiff Silver State rests its case.

THE COURT: All right.

And, Mr. Groombridge, did the defense want to

call any witnesses?

MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Yes, Your Honor. The defense

calls as its first witness Mr. Jay Dee Krull.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Krull.

Please be careful, sir, with the exposed wire

there, and watch your step on the two steps as you come on

up.

MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Your Honor, we do have some

materials. And perhaps we can retrieve the binders that

are left behind from Dr. Sullivan?

THE COURT: Yes, of course.

COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: Please raise your

right hand.

You do solemnly swear that the testimony you

shall give in the cause now before the Court shall be the

truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help

you God?

THE WITNESS: I do.

COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: Please state and spell

your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: My name is Jay Dee Krull. First
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