```
630
 1
                       UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
                            DISTRICT OF NEVADA
 2
                  BEFORE THE HONORABLE GLORIA M. NAVARRO
                        CHIEF DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
 3
 4
     SILVER STATE INTELLECTUAL
 5
     TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada
     corporation,
 6
                                         : No. 2:11-cv-1578-GMN-PAL
        Plaintiff/Counterdefendant,
 7
          vs.
 8
     GARMIN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a
 9
     Kansas corporation, and GARMIN
     USA, INC., a Kansas corporation,
10
        Defendants/Counterclaimants.
11
12
13
                     TRANSCRIPT OF JURY TRIAL - DAY 5
14
                          (Pages 630 through 792)
15
                               May 20, 2015
16
17
                             Las Vegas, Nevada
18
19
20
      FTR No. 7D/20150520 @ 1:04 p.m.
21
22
                               Donna Davidson, CCR, RDR, CRR
      Transcribed by:
                               (775) 329-0132
23
                               dodavidson@att.net
24
25
      (Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording,
      transcript produced by mechanical stenography and computer.)
```



		631
1	APPEARANCES	
2	FOR THE PLAINTIFF/COUNTERDEFENDANT:	
3	Marko R. Zoretic Craig Steven Summers	
4	KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP 2040 Main Street, Fourteenth Floor	
5	Irvine, California 92614 Phone: (949) 760-0404	
6	Facsimile: (949) 760-9502 marko.zoretic@knobbe.com	
7	craig.summers@knobbe.com	
8	Frederick S. Berretta Loni Schutte (aka Morrow)	
9	KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP  12790 El Camino Real	
10	San Diego, California 92130 Phone: (858) 707-4000	
11	Facsimile: (858) 707-4001 Email: Fred.berretta@knobbe.com	
12	Loni.schutte@knobbe.com	
13	Ioanna S. Bouris KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP	
14	10100 Santa Monica Boulevard Suite 1600	
15	Los Angeles, California 90067 Phone: (310) 551-3450	
16	Facsimile: (310) 551-3458 Email: Yanna.bouris@knobbe.com	
17	FOR THE DEFENDANTS/COUNTERCLAIMANTS:	
18	·	
19	Nicholas Groombridge Jenny C. Wu	
20	Matthew Zorn Philip S. May	
21	David K. Stark PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	
22	1285 Avenue of Americas New York, New York 10019	
23	Phone: (212) 373-3000 Facsimile: (212) 757-3990	
24	ngroombridge@paulweiss.com jcwu@paulweiss.com	
	mzorn@paulweiss.com	
25	pmay@paulweiss.com	
	dstark@paulweiss.com	



	632
1	LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, MAY 20 2015, 1:04 P.M.
2	00
3	PROCEEDINGS
4	
5	(Outside the presence of the jury.)
6	COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: All rise.
7	THE COURT: Thank you. You may be seated.
8	COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: This is the time set
9	for the jury trial in case number 2:11-cv-1578-GMN-PAL,
10	Silver State Intellectual Technologies, Inc., versus Garmin
11	International, Inc.
12	Counsel, please state your appearances for the
13	record.
14	MR. BERRETTA: Good afternoon, Your Honor. Fred
15	Berretta of Knobbe Martens for the Plaintiff Silver State.
16	With me are my colleagues Marko Zoretic, Yanna
17	Bouris, Loni Morrow, and Craig Summers, and Mr. Michael
18	Obradovich of Silver State.
19	THE COURT: Good afternoon.
20	MR. BERRETTA: Good afternoon.
21	MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Good afternoon, Your Honor.
22	Nicholas Groombridge for the defendants, joined by
23	Ms. Jenny Wu, Mr. Matthew Zorn, and Mr. Philip May.
24	THE COURT: And good afternoon as well.
25	MR. GROOMBRIDGE: And of course, Mr. Jay Dee



THE COURT: Yes.

All right. So is there a matter that you wanted to take up before we bring in the jury?

MR. BERRETTA: There were actually three matters, Your Honor.

The first is that we are going to rest our case this morning. We're not going to bring back Dr. -- we hadn't planned on bringing back Dr. Sullivan for redirect.

We -- he had a flight to go home, and we realized after we left the courtroom that the jury might have actually had questions for him. I apologize for that.

We can -- he's available by phone, or he will be coming back in rebuttal. He could deal with any questions at that time. So we just wanted to let the Court know in case the jury had questions for Dr. Sullivan, and we weren't sure if they did or not.

THE COURT: All right. Well, this jury has not been asking many questions, so I don't think it will be a big problem. We'll see if they have any questions first, and, if they do, then we can go from there.

Is there any record that you'd like to make,

Mr. Groombridge, as to that particular issue? Did you

think he was going to be -- you were done with your cross,

correct?



657 1 MR. BERRETTA: Your Honor, at this time 2 Plaintiff Silver State rests its case. 3 THE COURT: All right. And, Mr. Groombridge, did the defense want to 4 5 call any witnesses? 6 MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Yes, Your Honor. The defense 7 calls as its first witness Mr. Jay Dee Krull. THE COURT: All right. Mr. Krull. 8 9 Please be careful, sir, with the exposed wire 10 there, and watch your step on the two steps as you come on 11 up. 12 MR. GROOMBRIDGE: Your Honor, we do have some materials. And perhaps we can retrieve the binders that 13 14 are left behind from Dr. Sullivan? 15 THE COURT: Yes, of course. 16 COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: Please raise your 17 right hand. 18 You do solemnly swear that the testimony you 19 shall give in the cause now before the Court shall be the 20 truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help 21 you God? 22 THE WITNESS: I do. 23 COURTROOM ADMINISTRATOR: Please state and spell 24 your full name for the record. 25 THE WITNESS: My name is Jay Dee Krull. First

# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

